

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
11/14/2022 3:49 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 101052-4

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

WAHKIAKUM SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 200,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

STATE OF WASHINGTON'S RESPONSE BRIEF

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

LAURYN K. FRAAS, WSBA #53238
WILLIAM MCGINTY, WSBA #41868
Assistant Attorneys General
CRISTINA SEPE, WSBA #53609
EMMA GRUNBERG, WSBA #54659
Deputy Solicitors General
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 464-7744
Lauryn.Fraas@atg.wa.gov
William.McGinty@atg.wa.gov
Cristina.Sepe@atg.wa.gov
Emma.Grunberg@atg.wa.gov
OID #91157

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	ISSUE PRESENTED	3
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
	A. School Construction Funding in Washington Has Always Been a Primarily Local Responsibility.....	4
	1. School construction in the territorial period.....	4
	2. The Washington Constitution’s treatment of school construction and <i>Sheldon v. Purdy</i>	6
	3. The State’s assistance with school capital expenditures in the early twentieth century.....	12
	4. Washington voters create “a business-like program of school construction financing,” requiring local funding	14
	5. The statutory School Construction Assistance Program and further amendments addressing school capital costs.....	18
	B. The State’s Current Appropriations for School Capital Costs	22
	C. WSD’s Lawsuit and Procedural History	24
IV.	ARGUMENT	26
	A. Standard of Review.....	28

B.	School Construction Costs Are Not Included in the Program of Basic Education that the State Is Required to Amply Fund under Article IX, Section 1.....	29
1.	The Supreme Court determined in <i>McCleary</i> that capital expenditures are not a component of basic education under article IX, section 1	31
2.	Constitutional text, structure, and history demonstrate that school construction costs are not a component of basic education the State must fully fund under article IX, section 1.....	44
a.	Article IX, section 1 did not create a State duty to fully fund school construction at the time the Constitution was adopted.....	46
b.	Constitutional amendments reinforce that public school capital costs are funded by localities with state assistance.....	51
c.	Article IX, section 1 should be interpreted in light of its historical context.....	56
3.	The Legislature has never included capital costs within the program of basic education under article IX, section 1	59
C.	The State Is Committed to Assisting Local School Districts with Their Construction and Modernization Efforts.....	65
V.	CONCLUSION	72

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Boeing Aircraft Co. v. Reconstruction Fin. Corp.</i> , 25 Wn.2d 652, 171 P.2d 838 (1946).....	45, 52
<i>Coal. for Adequacy & Fairness in Sch. Funding, Inc. v. Chiles</i> , 680 So. 2d 400 (Fla. 1996)	68
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992).....	26
<i>Freedom Found. v. Teamsters Local 117 Segregated Fund</i> , 197 Wn.2d 116, 480 P.3d 1119 (2021).....	28
<i>Glacier Nw., Inc. v. Int’l Brotherhood of Teamsters Local Union No. 174</i> , 198 Wn.2d 768, 500 P.3d 119 (2021).....	28
<i>In re Stranger Creek & Tributaries in Stevens Cnty.</i> , 77 Wn.2d 649, 466 P.2d 508 (1970).....	39
<i>King v. State</i> , 818 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2012)	68
<i>McCleary v. State</i> , 173 Wn.2d 477, 269 P.3d 227 (2012).....	29, 30, 32, 36, 38, 42, 59, 60, 61, 62, 63, 64
<i>McCleary v. State</i> , No. 84362-7, 2014 WL 12978578 (Wash. Sup. Ct. Jan. 9, 2014)	32, 38

<i>McCleary v. State</i> , No. 84362-7, 2015 WL 13935265 (Wash. Sup. Ct. Aug. 13, 2015).....	33, 38
<i>McCleary v. State</i> , No. 84362-7, 2016 WL 11783310 (Wash. Sup. Ct. July 14, 2016).....	33
<i>McCleary v. State</i> , No. 84362-7, 2017 WL 11680212 (Wash. Sup. Ct. Nov. 15, 2017).....	1, 27, 32, 34, 35, 36, 37, 41, 42, 43, 59
<i>McCleary v. State</i> , No. 84362-7, 2018 WL 11422996 (Wash. Sup. Ct. June 7, 2018)	70
<i>Neb. Coal. for Educ. Equity & Adequacy v. Heineman</i> , 731 N.W.2d 164 (Neb. 2007)	68
<i>Robinson v. Cahill</i> , 303 A.2d 273 (N.J. 1973)	69
<i>Roosevelt Elementary Sch. Dist. No. 66 v. Bishop</i> , 877 P.2d 806 (Ariz. 1994)	69, 70
<i>Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1 of King Cnty. v. State</i> , 90 Wn.2d 476, 585 P.2d 71 (1978).....	50, 52, 68
<i>Sheldon v. Purdy</i> , 17 Wn. 135, 49 P. 228 (1897).....	9, 10, 11, 48, 49, 50, 58
<i>State ex rel. Wash. State Fin. Comm. v. Martin</i> , 62 Wn.2d 645, 384 P.2d 833 (1963).....	15, 61
<i>State v. Gentry</i> , 125 Wn.2d 570, 888 P.2d 1105 (1995).....	46

<i>Wash. Water Jet Workers Ass’n v. Yarbrough</i> , 151 Wn.2d 407, 90 P.3d 42 (2004).....	46
<i>Yelle v. Bishop</i> , 55 Wn.2d 286, 347 P.2d 1081 (1959).....	44

Constitutional Provisions

Wash. Const. amend 92.....	21
Wash. Const. amend. 43.....	8, 15, 16
Wash. Const. amend. 44.....	16
Wash. Const. amend. 79.....	20
Wash. Const. art. VII, § 2(a).....	30, 58
Wash. Const. art. VII, § 2(a) (amend. 79).....	52
Wash. Const. art. VII, § 2(a) (amend. 101).....	22, 54
Wash. Const. art. VII, § 2(b).....	30, 58
Wash. Const. art. VIII (amend. 27).....	13
Wash. Const. art. VIII, § 1(e).....	30, 58
Wash. Const. art. VIII, § 1(e) (amend. 92).....	53
Wash. Const. art. VIII, § 6.....	30, 58
Wash. Const. art. IX, § 1.....	7
Wash. Const. art. IX, § 2.....	7
Wash. Const. art. IX, § 3.....	8, 30

Wash. Const. art. IX, § 4	8
Wash. Const. art. IX, § 5	8

Statutes

An Act to Establish the Territorial Government of Washington, 32d Cong. 90, 10 Stat. 172 (March 2, 1853)	4
Enabling Act, ch. 180, 25 Stat. 676 (1889).....	6
Laws of 1889–90, ch. 2	9
Laws of 1889–90, ch. 12	8, 9, 47
Laws of 1889–90, ch. 12, §§ 25–32	12, 61
Laws of 1897, ch. 118, § 44	61
Laws of 1933, ch. 8, § 8	12
Laws of 1935, ch. 118, § 3	12
Laws of 1935, ch. 118, § 7	12
Laws of 1941, ch. 223	12
Laws of 1947, ch. 278, § 1	13
Laws of 1961, Ex. Sess., ch. 3, § 2	14
Laws of 1969, 1st Ex. Sess., ch. 244.....	18
Laws of 2017, 3d Spec. Sess., ch. 13	40

Laws of 2022, ch. 113	23
Laws of 2022, ch. 296	22
Laws of 2022, ch. 296, § 5004	22
Laws of 2022, ch. 296, § 5005	23, 66
Laws of 2022, ch. 296, § 5007	23
Laws of 2022, ch. 296, § 5008	23, 66
Laws of 2022, ch. 296, § 5010(4)	23
Laws of 2022, ch. 296, § 5010(9)	23
Laws of the Territory of Washington, An Act to Provide a System of Common Schools (1877)....	47
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3318.032	69
RCW 28A.150.200–.260	60
RCW 28A.335.010	20
RCW 28A.335.090	12, 20, 61, 64
RCW 28A.525.159	23, 66
RCW 28A.525.162(2)	19
RCW 28A.525.166	71
RCW 392-343.....	19
Statutes of the Territory of Washington, An Act Establishing a Common School System for the Territory of Washington (1854).....	4, 5, 6, 11, 47

Regulations

WAC 392-341-045(2) 19

Rules

CR 12..... 29

Other Authorities

16 Am. Jur. 2d *Constitutional Law* § 66 (2022) 46

A Citizen’s Guide to Washington State K-12 Finance
(2022),
<https://leg.wa.gov/LIC/Documents/EducationAndInformation/2022%20K-12%20Booklet.pdf> 70

A. Ludlow Kramer, *Official Voters Pamphlet* (1966)
..... 14, 15, 16, 17, 56

Beverly Paulik Rosenow,
*The Journal of the Washington State Constitutional
Convention 1889* (1999)..... 7

Earl Coe,
Official Voters Pamphlet, State General Election (1952) 13

GAO Report, *K-12 Education: School Districts Frequently
Identified Multiple Building Systems Needing Updates
or Replacements* (June 2020),
<https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-20-494.pdf> 67

House Bill Report, EHB 2242,
<https://lawfilesexternal.wa.gov/biennium/2017-18/Pdf/Bill%20Reports/House/2242.E%20HBR%20PL%202017%20E3.pdf> 40

Joint Legislative Task Force on Improving State Funding
for School Construction (Dec. 14, 2018),
<https://leg.wa.gov/JointCommittees/Archive/K12CTF/Documents/k12ctf-FinalReport.pdf> 41

Office of the Secretary of State,
State of Washington Voters Pamphlet: General Election
(1999) 21, 53

Office of the Secretary of State,
Voters & Candidates Pamphlet: State General Election
(1986) 20, 21, 53, 56

OSPI, State Funding Spending Percentages,
<https://www.k12.wa.us/policy-funding/school-buildings-facilities/school-construction-assistance-program-scap/state-funding-assistance-percentages> 19

Senate Journal, 41st Leg. (1969) 19

Washington Office of Superintendent of Public Instruction,
Election Results for School Financing,
<https://www.k12.wa.us/policy-funding/school-appportionment/election-results-school-financing> 54

Washington State Fiscal Information,
2022 Supplemental Capital Budget Reports,
<http://www.fiscal.wa.gov/CapitalSummaryGraphicSupport.aspx> 22, 62
